

No. 98-9349

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN DEWAYNE BOND, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

KIRBY A. HELLER
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provision involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
An officer’s touching of the exterior of luggage stored in an overhead luggage bin shared with other passengers is not a search within the meaning of the Fourth Amendment	10
I. The handling of petitioner’s soft bag was not a search because petitioner knowingly exposed it to public handling	10
A. What one knowingly exposes to public observation is not subject to Fourth Amendment protection	10
B. Luggage placed in overhead racks is knowingly exposed to public handling and the observations that can be made through such handling	13
II. Feeling the exterior of luggage left open to public touching is not a “search” of its contents	22
A. Handling the exterior of luggage exposed to public contact does not violate reasonable privacy expectations	23
B. Officers are not limited to “casual” or “incidental” observations of matters exposed to their senses	32
C. Officer Cantu’s handling of petitioner’s gym bag did not meaningfully differ from reasonably foreseeable handling	39
Conclusion	41

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	24, 25, 26, 38
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	7, 10,
	11, 12, 22, 23
<i>Cole v. Turner</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 958 (1705)	28
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227	
(1986)	32
<i>Fields v. Cummins Employees Fed. Credit Union</i> ,	
540 N.E.2d 631 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989)	29
<i>Fisher v. Carrousel Motor Hotel, Inc.</i> , 424 S.W.2d 627	
(Tex. 1967)	28
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	11, 12, 13, 21, 22, 24
<i>Goldman v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 129 (1942)	29, 30
<i>Jackson, Ex parte</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	11, 29, 37
<i>Jung-Leonczynska v. Steup</i> , 803 P.2d 1358 (Wyo.	
1990)	28, 29
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5, 7, 10, 23, 30
<i>Lo-Ji Sales, Inc. v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 319 (1979)	37
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985)	23, 37
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	25
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	13
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	24, 25, 38
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	3
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	30
<i>People v. Burns</i> , 540 N.Y.S.2d 157 (Sup. Ct. 1989) ,	
aff'd, 582 N.Y.S.2d 234 (App. Div.), appeal denied,	
600 N.E.2d 652 (1992)	19
<i>People v. Santana</i> , 73 Cal. Rptr. 2d 886 (Ct. App.	
1998)	14, 19
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	22
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 927 P.2d 1066 (Okla. Crim. App. 1996)	19
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	27, 29
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	10, 13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sprowls v. State</i> , 433 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)	19
<i>Stanberry v. State</i> , 684 A.2d 823 (Md. 1996)	19
<i>State v. Killean</i> , 907 P.2d 550 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995), vacated on other grounds, 915 P.2d 1225 (1996)	32
<i>State v. Lancellotti</i> , 595 N.W.2d 558 (Neb. Ct. App. 1999)	19, 32
<i>State v. Millan</i> , 916 P.2d 1114 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996)	19, 27
<i>State v. Peters</i> , 941 P.2d 228 (Ariz. 1997)	19
<i>State v. Quintanilla</i> , No. A-99-201, 1999 WL 1063085 (Neb. Ct. App. Aug. 11, 1999)	19, 30, 31
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	9, 12, 24, 34, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Bronstein</i> , 521 F.2d 459 (2d Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 424 U.S. 918 (1976)	18-19
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987)	8, 11, 24, 33
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 849 F.2d 917 (5th Cir. 1988)	5, 18
<i>United States v. Gault</i> , 92 F.3d 990 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 939 (1996)	18, 39
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 75 F.3d 1090 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 906 (1996)	6, 17
<i>United States v. Gwinn</i> , 191 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 1999)	18, 33
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 961 F.2d 1361 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 883 (1992)	6, 17-18
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	12, 27, 32
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	9, 12, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 274 U.S. 559 (1927)	11, 34
<i>United States v. Lovell</i> , 849 F.2d 910 (5th Cir. 1988)	4-5, 31-32, 39
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 100 F.3d 1320 (7th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1258 (1997)	6, 14, 15, 17, 31
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 144 F.3d 632 (10th Cir. 1998)	6, 18, 33, 39
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	29, 31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 670 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 457 U.S. 1108 (1982)	20
<i>United States v. Viera</i> , 644 F.2d 509 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 867 (1981)	32, 39
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	34, 38
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	37
Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. 846	2
 Miscellaneous:	
G. Barker, <i>Internet Crosstalk at Issue: Carry-on Bags for Air Travelers</i> , The Fort Worth Star-Telegram, Nov. 23, 1997	16
S. Bennett, <i>Airing Out Miles and Miles of Aggravations When Flying</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, Feb. 3, 1999	16
John Bernard, <i>Retrospections of America 1797-1811</i> (1887)	16
<i>Carry-on Troubles</i> , Kan. City Star, June 1, 1999	15
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> (1990)	26
2 John M. Duncan, <i>Travel Through Part of the United States and Canada in 1818 and 1819</i> (1822)	16
M. Eagen, <i>Familiar Anger Takes Flight with Airline Tussles</i> , Boston Herald, Aug. 15, 1999	15
D. Field, <i>Passengers' Horror Stories Illustrate Airlines' Ills</i> , USA Today, Dec. 14, 1999	16
J. Flinn, <i>Confessions of a Once-Only Carry-On Guy</i> , S.F. Examiner, Sept. 6, 1998	15
Benjamin Gale, <i>Brief Remarks on Several Laws</i> (1782)	26
Samuel Reynolds Hole, <i>A Little Tour in America</i> (1895)	16

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Oliver W. Holmes & Peter T. Rohrbach, <i>Stagecoach East</i> (1983)	16
A. Knowles, <i>Get the Complete Picture</i> , Datamation, Oct. 1, 1997	16
1 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (3d ed. 1996) ...	10, 20
T. Massingill, <i>Decade of Prosperity Means More Fliers, More Complaints</i> , Knight-Ridder Tribune Bus. News, Mar. 28, 1999	15
<i>Oh, What A Carry On: Might It Be Time for Airlines to Restrict Both Luggage and Children on Planes?</i> , The Economist, Dec. 18, 1999	16
William L. Prosser & W. Page Keeton, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	28
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	28
Rocky Mountain News Television Broadcast, <i>United's New Carry-on Rule Takes Off</i> (May 16, 1998)	15
Deborah Shinn et al., <i>Bon Voyage: Designs for Travel</i> (1986)	17
Barbara Vancheri, <i>Perfect Pitches</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, June 30, 1999	27
G. Withiam, <i>About Those Carryons</i> , Cornell Hotel & Rest. Admin. Q., Feb. 1, 1998	15
